Office of the Broome County Legislature

Daniel J. Reynolds, Chair

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Legislators
Robert Behnke, County Attorney
Jason T. Garnar, County Executive
FROM: Carol Hall, Deputy Clerk
DATE: February 14, 2020

SUBJECT: Corrections/Amendments to Resolutions

Attached is a copy of all amendments and substantial corrections made in
committees to the resolutions for the Thursday, February 20,2020 Regular
Session. Please incorporate these copies into your original packet of
Resolutions.

( ) Attachments

cc: K. McManus, Deputy County Executive
J. Knebel, Director of OMB

Edwin L. Crawford County Office Building
Government Plaza/ P.O. Box 1766 / Binghamton, New York 13902 / (607) 778-2131 / Fax (607) 778-8869



intro No.

Date

Reviewed by
Co. Attorney

(\} Date

’Po"l;mf}} —?

: RESOLUTION
IPIYE Y, - BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

«'{3/) BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

4|0

Sponsored by: Personnel, Public Safety & Emergency Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNELvCHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, the District Attorney has requested to increase salaries of employees due to
length of service/experience, and '

WHEREAS, the District Aftorney has requested organizational changes within his
Department, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney,. this County
Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Rita Basile, AT3, to the annual salary of
$98,000, which is above the annual maximum salary of $95,210 and Rita Basile is qualified for said
positon and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line
06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this
County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Geoffrey Rossi, AT3, to the annual
salary of $98,000, which is above the annual maximum salary of $95,210 and Geoffrey Rossi is
qualified for said position and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line
06000001.6001000.1010, January 1, 2020 and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this

. County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Ingrid Segrue, Grade 22, Union Code

09, Admin1, currently $61,006 to the annual salary of $64,000, and Ingrid Segrue is qualified for said
position and has experience andlor education which justify said salary, budget line
06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this
County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Patrick Gallagher, Grade 22, Union
Code 09, Admin 1, current salary $60,631 to the annual salary of $64,000, and Patrick Gallagher is
qualified for said position and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line
06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this
County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Eric Kelley, Grade 22, Union Code 08,
Admin 1, currént salary $61,418 to the annual salary of $64,000, and Eric Kelley is qualified for said
position and has experience and/or education which justify said  salary, budget line
06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with the request from the District Attorney, this
County Legislature hereby authorizes changing the position of Fiscal Manager Grade 17, Union
Code 07, BAPA, minimum salary $43,045, current salary $49,685; 40 hours weekly, to Fiscal
Services Administrator, Grade 24, Union Code 09, Admin 1 to the annual salary of $61,380; 40 hours
weekly, budget line 06030001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and be it



Tax Map Number
Name & Error

(43.80-4-36
County of Broome
Auction property
not liable for
school & village
re-levies

142.28-1-18
County of Broome
Auction property
not liable for
school & village
re-levies

- 143.53-3-11
County of Broome
Auction property
_.not liable for
\,chool re-levy

143.46-1-1
County of Broomé
Auction property
not liable for
school re-levy

TOWN OF UNION

County Services
Town 1&0
School Re-levy
Village Re-levy
Library
Ambulance

Total

County Services
Town 1&0
School Re-levy
Village Re-levy
Library
Ambulance

Total

County Services

Town 1&0

Pt Town Out
Town Hwy Out
School Re-levy
Fire

Library

Parks

Ret. Sewer
Ambulance

Total

County Services
Town 1&0

Pt Town Out
Town Hwy Out
School Re-levy
Fire

Library

Parks
Ambulance

Total

Incorrect Tax

$ 1,214.25
$ . 199.86
$ 4,821.82
$ 3,990.53
$ 111.83
$ 1528

$10,353.57

504.51
83.04
2,003.43
2,245.58
46.46
6.35

> € € H P

4,889.37

'513.06
84.45
28.74
118.53
2,037.40
111.28
47.25
58.24
391.04
6.46

©“ & B P P AP ©H 3

3,396.45

307.84
50.67
17.24
71.12

1,222.43
66.77
28.35
34.94

3.87

& H B LA PO PR P

1,803.23

> P LH H P B

Correct Tax

$ 1,214.25
$  199.86

15.28 .

3

$ -

$ 111.83
$

$ 1,541.22

504.51
83.04

46.46
6.35

640.36

513.06

84.45
28.74
118.63

B -C

$ .
$  111.28
$ 47.25
$ 58.24
$ 391.04
$ 6.46
$

1,359.06 .

307.84
50.67
17.24
7112

$

$

$

$

$ -
$  66.77
$ 28.35
$ 34.94
$ 3.87
$

580.80

Y



1

" Tax Map Number

(\Name & Error
;o .

173.23-1-12
BC Land Bank

" Wholly exempt

e

parcel - need to
cancel taxes

157.60-3-21
Garden/Ludwig
Vet. exempt.

amount of 66,800
incorrect - should

be 122,769

)
/

188.23-1-4

Gounty of Broome

Wholly exempt

' TOWN OF VESTAL

. County Services
. Town

Town Hwy ©

-'School Re-levy

Drain
Fire
Light

- Cons. Sewer Bd
.Cons. Sewer Bd

Maint. 1 Sewer

" Maint. 1 Sewer

Cons. Water Bd

Total

County Services
Town

“Town Hwy
Drain

Fife .

Light A
Cons. Sewer Bd

Maint. 1 Sewer
Cons. Water Bd _

Total

Drain Maint. |

To_fal B

. parcel - errongously -

charged for drain

maintenance

B PP PNDDPB NGBS

¥ O PPABDDB DS

Incorrect Tax

" 35442 -

148.00
'73.00 .

1,223.22

9.52
38.43
-8.43
3.25
4.46
26.25
36.05
9.44

. 1,934.47

185.17
:77.32

38,14

952

7248 .

15.89
4,33
35.00 -
17.81
455.66
- 052

9.62

B PP PBBBDBBBH G

‘o B BNBRBBB.

.m. -

.. Correct Tax

#f



