

Office of the Broome County Legislature

Daniel J. Reynolds, Chair

MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Legislators

Robert Behnke, County Attorney Jason T. Garnar, County Executive

FROM:

Carol Hall, Deputy Clerk

DATE:

February 14, 2020

SUBJECT:

Corrections/Amendments to Resolutions

Attached is a copy of all amendments and substantial corrections made in committees to the resolutions for the Thursday, February 20,2020 Regular Session. Please incorporate these copies into your original packet of Resolutions.

Attachments

cc: K. McManus, Deputy County Executive

J. Knebel, Director of OMB

Amended

Intro No.	40
Date	2/20/20
Reviewed by Co. Attorney	(Liss)
Date -	214/20

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by: Personnel, Public Safety & Emergency Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, the District Attorney has requested to increase salaries of employees due to length of service/experience, and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney has requested organizational changes within his Department, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Rita Basile, AT3, to the annual salary of \$98,000, which is above the annual maximum salary of \$95,210 and Rita Basile is qualified for said position and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line 06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Geoffrey Rossi, AT3, to the annual salary of \$98,000, which is above the annual maximum salary of \$95,210 and Geoffrey Rossi is qualified for said position and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line 06000001.6001000.1010, January 1, 2020 and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Ingrid Segrue, Grade 22, Union Code 09, Admin1, currently \$61,006 to the annual salary of \$64,000, and Ingrid Segrue is qualified for said position and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line 06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Patrick Gallagher, Grade 22, Union Code 09, Admin 1, current salary \$60,631 to the annual salary of \$64,000, and Patrick Gallagher is qualified for said position and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line 06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with a request from the District Attorney, this County Legislature hereby authorizes the salary increase for Eric Kelley, Grade 22, Union Code 09, Admin 1, current salary \$61,418 to the annual salary of \$64,000, and Eric Kelley is qualified for said position and has experience and/or education which justify said salary, budget line 06000001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with the request from the District Attorney, this County Legislature hereby authorizes changing the position of Fiscal Manager Grade 17, Union Code 07, BAPA, minimum salary \$43,045, current salary \$49,685; 40 hours weekly, to Fiscal Services Administrator, Grade 24, Union Code 09, Admin 1 to the annual salary of \$61,380; 40 hours weekly, budget line 06030001.6001000.1010, effective January 1, 2020, and be it

Paragraph Revolved

TOWN OF UNION

Tax Map Number Name & Error			ļ	ncorrect Tax	С	orrect Tax
143.80-4-36	County Services			1,214.25	\$	1,214.25
County of Broome	Town I&O				\$	199.86
Auction property	School Re-levy			4,821.82	\$	-
not liable for	Village Re-levy		ģ			_
school & village	Library		\$		\$ \$	111.83
re-levies	Ambulance		ģ		\$	15.28
	<u>Total</u>		\$	3 10,353.57	· \$	1,541.22
142.28-1-18	County Services	•	•	5 504.51	\$	504:51
County of Broome	Town I&O	*	9		\$	83.04
Auction property	School Re-levy		,		\$	-
not liable for	Village Re-levy		Ş		. \$	-
school & village	Library		9		\$	46.46
re-levies	Ambulance	٠	3		\$	6.35
	<u>Total</u>			4,889.37	\$	640.36
143.53-3-11	County Services		Ş	513.06	\$	513.06
County of Broome	Town I&O	•		84.45	\$	
Auction property	Pt Town Out		•	28.74		28.74
not liable for	Town Hwy Out		9	118.53		118.53
chool re-levy	School Re-levy			2,037.40	\$	
	Fire			111.28	\$	111.28
	Library			47.25	\$	
	Parks			58.24	\$	
	Ret. Sewer			\$ 391.04	\$	391.04
	Ambulance			\$ 6.46	\$	
	<u>Total</u>		;	\$ 3,396.45	\$	1,359.05
143.46-1-1	County Services			\$ 307.84	\$	307.84
County of Broome	Town I&O			\$ 50.67	9	50.67
Auction property	Pt Town Out			\$ 17.24	4	5 17.24
not liable for	Town Hwy Out			\$ 71.12	\$	71.12
school re-levy	School Re-levy			\$ 1,222.43	9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
concerne tory	Fire			\$ 66.77		66.77
	Library			\$ 28.35	ğ	28.35
	Parks			\$ 34.94	3	34.94
	Ambulance			\$ 3.87	Ç	
	<u>Total</u>			\$ 1,803.23	;	\$ 580.80

TOWN OF VESTAI

Tax Map Number Name & Error	Incorrect Tax			Correct Tax			
170.00 1.10					٠.	<u>.</u>	
173.23-1-12	County Services		\$	354.42	•	\$	•
BC Land Bank	Town		\$	148.00		\$	-
Wholly exempt	Town Hwy		.	73.00	,	\$	-
parcel - need to	School Re-levy		\$	1,223.22	٠	\$	- '
cancel taxes	Drain	. ,	\$	9.52		\$	
	Fire		\$	38.43		\$	-
	Light	•	.\$	8.43		\$	-
	Cons. Sewer Bd		. \$	3.25		\$	₩ 41
•	Cons. Sewer Bd		\$ \$	4.46		\$	•• · · ·
· ·	Maint 1 Sewer			26.25		\$	¥ si
	Maint. 1 Sewer		\$	36.05		\$	
	Cons. Water Bd		\$	9.44	. 3.5	\$	- .
•						54 54 75 S	
	<u>Total</u>		\$.	1,934.47		\$, -
	·	•					
157.60-3-21	County Services	•	\$	185.17		\$	
Carden/Ludwig	Town	•	\$ -	77.32		\$	_
Vet. exempt.	Town Hwy		\$	38.14		\$.	
amount of 66,800	Drain		\$.	9.52	•	\$	9.52
incorrect - should	Fire		\$	72.48	•	\$	72.48
be 122,769	Light		\$	15.89		\$	15.89
r respectively.	Cons. Sewer Bd		\$	4.33	, •	\$	4.33
	Maint. 1 Sewer		\$	35.00		\$	35.00
	Cons. Water Bd		\$	17.81		\$	17.81
			•				
	<u>Total</u>		\$	455.66		\$	155.03
			Ψ	100.00	• •	.	
•						• • •	
188.23-1-4	Drain Maint	•	\$	9.52		\$	
County of Broome	Diani Manie		Ψ,	. 0.02	.,	· Ψ.	
Wholly exempt	<u>Total</u>		\$	9.52	1 4 f	\$	
parcel - erroneously		•*	Ψ	3.02		$\sim 2 \frac{M}{r}$	
charged for drain		·.			•	1. 2.3	
maintenance	•			٠			
mannenance		•					